

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI  
NORTHERN DIVISION

JOHN ROBERT SMITH, et al.

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DELBERT HOSEMAN, et al.,

*Defendants*

and

BEATRICE BRANCH, et al.,

*Intervenors*

KELVIN BUCK, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

HALEY BARBOUR, et al.,

*Defendants.*

3:01-cv-855-HTW-DCB

3:11-cv-717-HTW-LRA

**BRIEF OF THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.,  
MISSISSIPPI STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, ONE VOICE, AND BLACK  
VOTERS MATTER CAPACITY BUILDING INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
OPPOSING VACATUR OF THE INJUNCTION**

Fred L. Banks, Jr. (Bar No. 1733)  
Phelps Dunbar LLP  
4270 I-55 North  
Jackson, MS 39211-6391  
Telephone: (601) 360-9356  
Facsimile: (601) 360-9777  
fred.banks@phelps.com

Leah Aden (*pro hac forthcoming*)  
Stuart Naifeh (*pro hac forthcoming*)  
Amir Badat (*pro hac forthcoming*)  
NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.  
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
Telephone: (212) 965-2200  
Facsimile: (212) 226-7592

laden@naacpldf.org  
snaifeh@naacpldf.org  
abadat@naacpldf.org

Deuel Ross (*pro hac forthcoming*)  
NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.  
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 682-1300  
Facsimile: (202) 682-1312  
dross@naacpldf.org

Jessica L. Ellsworth (*pro hac forthcoming*)  
Dana A. Raphael (*pro hac forthcoming*)  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 637-5600  
Facsimile: (202) 637-5910  
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

*Attorneys for amici curiae*

Dated: February 24, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE STATE’S ENACTED MAP IS LIKELY AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL RACIAL GERRYMANDER.....	10
A. The State allowed race to predominate by setting a mechanical racial target for CD 2 and subordinating race-neutral criteria to meet that target. ....	11
B. The State’s plan is unlikely to satisfy strict scrutiny because the State lacked a pre-enactment strong basis in evidence to show that its racial target was narrowly tailored to achieve Section 2 compliance. ....	18
II. THE COURT SHOULD PERMIT DISCOVERY, ORDER AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING, AND TOLL THE CANDIDATE FILING DEADLINE. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	18, 20
<i>Ala. Leg. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (M.D. Ala. 2017) .....	15
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	11, 18, 20
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D. Va. 2019) .....	15
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	1
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	1
<i>Connor v. Johnson</i> , 402 U.S. 690 (1971).....	23
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 410 (M.D.N.C.) .....	15
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	1
<i>Ga. State Conference of the NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	1
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	5
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	1

*Harris v. McCrory*,  
159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....17

*Houston Lawyers’ Assn. v. Attorney General of Tex.*,  
501 U.S. 419 (1991).....1

*Jordan v. Winter*,  
604 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Miss. 1984).....4, 9, 14

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry*,  
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....17, 18

*Martin v. Mabus*,  
700 F. Supp. 327 (S.D. Miss. 1988).....1

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....17

*Milligan v. Merrill*,  
No. 21-cv-1530, 2022 WL 265001 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2022) .....1

*Miss. State Chapter, Operation PUSH, Inc. v. Mabus*,  
932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) .....1

*Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder*,  
557 U.S. 193 (2009).....1

*Personhuballah v. Alcorn*,  
155 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....15

*Rogers v. Lodge*,  
458 U.S. 613 (1982).....1

*Shaw v. Hunt*,  
517 U.S. 899 (1996).....1

*Shaw v. Reno*,  
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....17, 18

*Shelby Cnty. v. Holder*,  
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....1

*Sixty–Seventh Minnesota State Senate v. Beens*,  
406 U.S. 187 (1972).....23

*Smith v. Clark*,  
189 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D. Miss. 2002).....5, 6, 13

*Smith v. Hosemann*,  
852 F. Supp. 2d 757 (S.D. Miss. 2011).....6

*Thomas v. Bryant*,  
919 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2019) .....24

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....1, 18, 19

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....1

*Wesberry v. Sanders*,  
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....9

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*,  
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....1

**Statutes**

Miss. Gen. Laws Ch. \_\_\_ (H.B. 384) .....8

Voting Rights Act Section 2 ..... *passim*

Voting Rights Act Section 5 .....5, 19

**Other Authorities**

Sid Salter, *Redistricting: Time Running Out; Minority voting rights evolved after civil rights struggles*, Clarion-Ledger – Mississippi’s Redistricting News (Oct. 28, 2001),  
<http://archive.fairvote.org/redistricting/reports/remanual/msnews3.htm>.....3

*Candidate Detail – Thompson, Bernie*, Our Campaigns (Aug. 10, 2019),  
<https://www.ourcampaigns.com/CandidateDetail.html?CandidateID=1371> .....21

*Bennie Thompson*, Ballotpedia,  
[https://ballotpedia.org/Bennie\\_Thompson](https://ballotpedia.org/Bennie_Thompson) (last visited Feb. 24, 2022) .....15

Mississippi Legislature, *MS Senate Floor - 12 JAN 2022, 10 AM*, YouTube (Jan. 12, 2022)  
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?app=desktop&v=FdtZfyWf5bo&feature=youtu.be>.....3, 12

Mississippi Legislature, *Congressional Redistricting Committee - Room 216, 15 December 2021 10:00 A.M.*, YouTube (Dec. 15, 2021),  
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-mDs-EzHZUg&t=942s>.....7

Mississippi Legislature, *Senate - Redistricting Committee - Room 216, 30 June 2021, 3:30PM*, YouTube (June 30, 2021),  
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=i13Dj0xYp84&t=314s> .....7

Mississippi Legislature, *Legislative Redistricting Committee - Room 216, 19 November 2021 10:00 A.M.*, YouTube (Nov. 19, 2021),  
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PhQAS6o3jXM> .....7
